Regular Session
November 25, 2019

The Union County Board of Supervisors met in Regular Session on Monday, November 25,
2019. The meeting was called to order at 9:00 AM with the following members present. Ron
Riley, Rick Friday and Dennis Brown.

AGENDA: Motion by Friday and seconded by Riley to approve the Agenda. All voting aye,
motion carried.

MINUTES: Motion by Riley and seconded by Friday to approve the Minutes from November
18, 2019. All voting aye, motion carried.

OPEN FORUM: No one spoke in open forum.

ENGINEER: Zach Gunsolley, Union County Engineer, presented and discussed the weekly
maintenance activity report and rock report. NRCS Projects: Motion by Riley and seconded
by Friday for the chair to sign a contract with NRCS for EWP Projects #51 and #52 (Goodwin
and Grosebeck). All voting aye, motion carried.

CLAIMS: Motion by Friday and seconded by Riley to approve Claim # 139044- Claim
#139182 for a total of $287,752.09 as follows:

Vendor Name Total Payments Vendor Name Total Payments

ABEL, BETTY $155.62 LANG, MIKE $144.50
ALLEN, MAYNARD $132.00 LEAF $131.07
ALLIANT ENERGY $1,846.82 LEGISLATIVE SERVICES $135.00
BERNIE LOWE & ASSOCIATES $151.64 LEWIN, GLEN §772.80
BLACKSTRAP INC $1,682.30 LOCKARD, KATHLEEN $155.30
BLACKTOP SERVICE COMPANY $7,850.30 LOOMIS, CONNIE $144.50
BLAZEK, GARY $35.00 LOOMIS, TERRY $190.00
BM SALES $859.00 MARION COUNTY PUBLIC $398.87
BOB BARKER COMPANY INC $163.10 MEDIACOM $1,896.50
BOMGAARS $80.34 MELBY, BRET $90.00
BOONE, DARIUS $212.90 MEYER LABORATORY INC $382.27
BURKHALTER, PHYLLIS $199.50 MILLER, ELEANOR $127.50
CARE $18,000.00 MILLSLAGLE, ROGER $59.85
CARTER, ILENE $17.00 MITCHELL AG & REPAIR $247.50
CENTRAL IOWA DETENTION $1,300.00 MMIT BUSINESS $124.50
CHAMBERLAIN, MARY $247.50 MMIT BUSINESS $194.05
CHAMBERS AUCTION & $69.60 MOBERG, VANITA L $42.75
CHOICE INC $2,197.92 MURPHY HEAVY $22,704.50
CINTAS FIRST AID & SAFETY $352.93 MURPHY TRACTOR & $3,581.87
CITY LAUNDERING COMPANY $113.18 NAPA $5,716.12
CITY OF LORIMOR $28.00 NEWTON, JAMES W $414.59
CLEAR, GARY E $223.70 OFFICE MACHINES $876.47
COKE, CHRISTOPHER C $920.00 OHALLORAN $128.10
COTT SYSTEMS INC $1,500.00 PARSONS, MARSHA J $161.50
CREDIT CARD WALMART $33.96 PESTICIDE BUREAU-IOWA $15.00
CRESTON AREA FOOD PANTRY $2,000.00 POLK COUNTY SHERIFF'S $43.92
DENTON, ROSALIE $146.62 RED OAK WELDING $221.25
DILLINGER, JANICE M $185.25 RINGGOLD COUNTY CHILD $390.00
DISCOVERY KIDS PRESCHOOL $389.50 RINGGOLD COUNTY PH $3,689.37
DREY, GLADYS | $144.50 RITCHIE FUNERAL HOME $700.00
DUCKWORTH, JO ANNE $84.93 ROGERS, JANICE $144.50
EMPLOYEE BENEFIT SYSTEMS $98,305.98 RONS PEST SOLUTIONS $45.00
EYBERG, DOROTHY E $159.80 RUSK, SUSAN $155.30
FARGO, ORVILLE J $180.50 RUTLEDGE, DEBRA $254.90
FINLEY, STEPHANI $213.72 SCHILDBERG $31,221.07
GATR TRUCK CENTER $2.62 SIRWA $369.86
GENESIS DEVELOPMENT $1,156.30 SOUTHERN TROLLEY $1,526.72
GOOBS REPAIR INC $1,667.25 SOUTHWEST IOWA $336.00
GREATAMERICA FINANCIAL $224.81 SWCC $8,771.11
GREATER REGIONAL MEDICAL $198.13 STEELE, MARJORIE $61.20

CENTER



GREUFE, PAULJ

HALLETT MATERIALS
HANSEN, BRUCE

HANSEN, TOM

HARRISON TRUCK CENTERS
HAWKEYE TRUCK EQUIPMENT
HAWKS, THOMAS

HEART OF IOWA COMMUNITY
HEARTLAND TIRE & AUTO
HECKMAN, ERROLL

HENRY M ADKINS & SON INC
HI CREST, INC

HILL, WAYNE E

HOTSY CLEANING SYSTEMS
HUBATKA, CAROLYN

HUEWE, JUNE KAREN
HUFFMAN, LINDA

HUSBAND, AMANDA

HYSELL, SANDY

INTEGRATED TELEHEALTH
IOWA DEPARTMENT

IOWA DIVISION OF LABOR
IOWA SECRETARY OF STATE
ISAC

ISSDA

IOWA TOOL & MANUFACT
J&J PLUMBING HEATING
JIMS SANITATION AND TRUCK

All voting aye, motion carried.

$1,500.00
$1,556.11
$50.00
$270.20
$281.44
$275.00
$166.25
$312.86
$271.00
$1,000.00
$8,018.43
$50.29
$1,385.05
$349.13
$219.10
$185.25
$194.75
$152.75
$222.79
$7,570.00
$50.00
$135.00
$3,685.58
$240.00
$325.00
$827.18
$636.16
$275.00

STEELE, TANDY
STEPHENS, RUSTY
SWANSON, LISA
TAYLOR COUNTY AG
TAYLOR COUNTY PUBLIC
TERMINAL SUPPLY CO
THATCHER, CARLV
THOMSON REUTERS
TINKER TOTS PRESCHOOL
TREASURER STATE OF
TRNTY LUTHERAN

TRUE VALUE

UNION COUNTY AUDITOR
UNION COUNTY EMERG
UNITY POINT CLINIC-

US AUTOFORCE
VANGUARD APPRAISALS
VERIZON WIRELESS
VICKER PROGRAMMING
WACHTER, JUDITH
WACHTER, RUSSELL
WALLACE, BETTY
WATSON AND RYAN PLC
WAUBONSIE MENTAL
WINDSTREAM

WOODS & WYATT PLLC
ZELLMER, MARK

TOTAL

$9.27
$167.00
$125.10
$441.51
$336.40
$402.74
$150.00
$1,042.00
$210.00
$82.95
$1,206.00
$152.94
$2,006.50
$400.00
$42.00
$431.08
$886.50
$440.17
$120.00
$153.00
$144.50
$187.62
$1,800.00
$15,236.01
$1,008.45
$120.50
$48.00
$287,752.09

ADJOURNMENT: There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 1:10PM.

BY:

DENNIS J BROWN, CHAIRMAN

ATTEST:

SANDY HYSELL, AUDITOR



