The Union County Board of Supervisors met in Regular Session on Monday, November 25, 2019. The meeting was called to order at 9:00 AM with the following members present: Ron Riley, Rick Friday and Dennis Brown.

AGENDA: Motion by Friday and seconded by Riley to approve the Agenda. All voting aye, motion carried.

MINUTES: Motion by Riley and seconded by Friday to approve the Minutes from November 18, 2019. All voting aye, motion carried.

OPEN FORUM: No one spoke in open forum.

ENGINEER: Zach Gunsolley, Union County Engineer, presented and discussed the weekly maintenance activity report and rock report. **NRCS Projects:** Motion by Riley and seconded by Friday for the chair to sign a contract with NRCS for EWP Projects #51 and #52 (Goodwin and Grosebeck). All voting aye, motion carried.

CLAIMS: Motion by Friday and seconded by Riley to approve Claim # 139044- Claim #139182 for a total of \$287,752.09 as follows:

Vendor Name	Total Payments	Vendor Name	Total Payments
ABEL, BETTY	\$155.62	LANG, MIKE	\$144.50
ALLEN, MAYNARD	\$132.00	LEAF	\$131.07
ALLIANT ENERGY	\$1,846.82	LEGISLATIVE SERVICES	\$135.00
BERNIE LOWE & ASSOCIATES	\$151.64	LEWIN, GLEN	\$772.80
BLACKSTRAP INC	\$1,682.30	LOCKARD, KATHLEEN	\$155.30
BLACKTOP SERVICE COMPANY	\$7,850.30	LOOMIS, CONNIE	\$144.50
BLAZEK, GARY	\$35.00	LOOMIS, TERRY	\$190.00
BM SALES	\$859.00	MARION COUNTY PUBLIC	\$398.87
BOB BARKER COMPANY INC	\$163.10	MEDIACOM	\$1,896.50
BOMGAARS	\$80.34	MELBY, BRET	\$90.00
BOONE, DARIUS	\$212.90	MEYER LABORATORY INC	\$382.27
BURKHALTER, PHYLLIS	\$199.50	MILLER, ELEANOR	\$127.50
CARE	\$18,000.00	MILLSLAGLE, ROGER	\$59.85
CARTER, ILENE	\$17.00	MITCHELL AG & REPAIR	\$247.50
CENTRAL IOWA DETENTION	\$1,300.00	MMIT BUSINESS	\$124.50
CHAMBERLAIN, MARY	\$247.50	MMIT BUSINESS	\$194.05
CHAMBERS AUCTION &	\$69.60	MOBERG, VANITA L	\$42.75
CHOICE INC	\$2,197.92	MURPHY HEAVY	\$22,704.50
CINTAS FIRST AID & SAFETY	\$352.93	MURPHY TRACTOR &	\$3,581.87
CITY LAUNDERING COMPANY	\$113.18	NAPA	\$5,716.12
CITY OF LORIMOR	\$28.00	NEWTON, JAMES W	\$414.59
CLEAR, GARY E	\$223.70	OFFICE MACHINES	\$876.47
COKE, CHRISTOPHER C	\$920.00	OHALLORAN	\$128.10
COTT SYSTEMS INC	\$1,500.00	PARSONS, MARSHA J	\$161.50
CREDIT CARD WALMART	\$33.96	PESTICIDE BUREAU-IOWA	\$15.00
CRESTON AREA FOOD PANTRY	\$2,000.00	POLK COUNTY SHERIFF'S	\$43.92
DENTON, ROSALIE	\$146.62	RED OAK WELDING	\$221.25
DILLINGER, JANICE M	\$185.25	RINGGOLD COUNTY CHILD	\$390.00
DISCOVERY KIDS PRESCHOOL	\$389.50	RINGGOLD COUNTY PH	\$3,689.37
DREY, GLADYS I	\$144.50	RITCHIE FUNERAL HOME	\$700.00
DUCKWORTH, JO ANNE	\$84.93	ROGERS, JANICE	\$144.50
EMPLOYEE BENEFIT SYSTEMS	\$98,305.98	RONS PEST SOLUTIONS	\$45.00
EYBERG, DOROTHY E	\$159.80	RUSK, SUSAN	\$155.30
FARGO, ORVILLE J	\$180.50	RUTLEDGE, DEBRA	\$254.90
FINLEY, STEPHANI	\$213.72	SCHILDBERG	\$31,221.07
GATR TRUCK CENTER	\$2.62	SIRWA	\$369.86
GENESIS DEVELOPMENT	\$1,156.30	SOUTHERN TROLLEY	\$1,526.72
GOOBS REPAIR INC	\$1,667.25	SOUTHWEST IOWA	\$336.00
GREATAMERICA FINANCIAL	\$224.81	SWCC	\$8,771.11
GREATER REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER	\$198.13	STEELE, MARJORIE	\$61.20

GREUFE, PAUL J	\$1,500.00	STEELE, TANDY	\$9.27
HALLETT MATERIALS	\$1,556.11	STEPHENS, RUSTY	\$167.00
HANSEN, BRUCE	\$50.00	SWANSON, LISA	\$125.10
HANSEN, TOM	\$270.20	TAYLOR COUNTY AG	\$441.51
HARRISON TRUCK CENTERS	\$281.44	TAYLOR COUNTY PUBLIC	\$336.40
HAWKEYE TRUCK EQUIPMENT	\$275.00	TERMINAL SUPPLY CO	\$402.74
HAWKS, THOMAS	\$166.25	THATCHER, CARL V	\$150.00
HEART OF IOWA COMMUNITY	\$312.86	THOMSON REUTERS	\$1,042.00
HEARTLAND TIRE & AUTO	\$271.00	TINKER TOTS PRESCHOOL	\$210.00
HECKMAN, ERROLL	\$1,000.00	TREASURER STATE OF	\$82.95
HENRY M ADKINS & SON INC	\$8,018.43	TRNTY LUTHERAN	\$1,206.00
HI CREST, INC	\$50.29	TRUE VALUE	\$152.94
HILL, WAYNE E	\$1,385.05	UNION COUNTY AUDITOR	\$2,006.50
HOTSY CLEANING SYSTEMS	\$349.13	UNION COUNTY EMERG	\$400.00
HUBATKA, CAROLYN	\$219.10	UNITY POINT CLINIC-	\$42.00
HUEWE, JUNE KAREN	\$185.25	US AUTOFORCE	\$431.08
HUFFMAN, LINDA	\$194.75	VANGUARD APPRAISALS	\$886.50
HUSBAND, AMANDA	\$152.75	VERIZON WIRELESS	\$440.17
HYSELL, SANDY	\$222.79	VICKER PROGRAMMING	\$120.00
INTEGRATED TELEHEALTH	\$7,570.00	WACHTER, JUDITH	\$153.00
IOWA DEPARTMENT	\$50.00	WACHTER, RUSSELL	\$144.50
IOWA DIVISION OF LABOR	\$135.00	WALLACE, BETTY	\$187.62
IOWA SECRETARY OF STATE	\$3,685.58	WATSON AND RYAN PLC	\$1,800.00
ISAC	\$240.00	WAUBONSIE MENTAL	\$15,236.01
ISSDA	\$325.00	WINDSTREAM	\$1,008.45
IOWA TOOL & MANUFACT	\$827.18	WOODS & WYATT PLLC	\$120.50
J&J PLUMBING HEATING	\$636.16	ZELLMER, MARK	\$48.00
JIMS SANITATION AND TRUCK	\$275.00	TOTAL	\$287,752.09

All voting aye, motion carried.

ADJOURNMENT: There being no further busine	ess, the meeting was adjourned at 1:10PM.
BY:	ATTEST:
DENNIS J BROWN, CHAIRMAN	SANDY HYSELL, AUDITOR